
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 8 January 2018 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

 (Page 1)  

CLA(5)-01-18 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)156 - The Non-Domestic Rating Contributions (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2017 

   

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

   

Affirmative Resolution Instrument 

3.1 SL(5)166 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) Order 2018  

 (Pages 2 - 17) 

CLA(5)-01-18 – Paper 2 – Order 

CLA(5)-01-18 – Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-01-18 – Paper 4 – Report 

CLA(5)-01-18 – Paper 5 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 SICM(5)2 - Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum 

 (Pages 18 - 58)  

CLA(5) – Paper 6 – Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum  

CLA(5) – Paper 7 - SICM(5)2 - The Control of Mercury (Enforcement) 

Regulations 2017 

CLA(5) – Paper 8 - SICM(5)2 – Letter from the Minister for Environment 

5 Papers to note 

   

5.1 Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities 

Committee: Inquiry into Human Rights in Wales  

 (Pages 59 - 61) 

CLA(5)-01-18 – Paper 9 – Letter from the Chair of the Equality and Local 

Government Committee 

5.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education: Additional Learning Needs 

update  

 (Pages 62 - 65) 

CLA(5)-01-18 – Paper 10 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

6 European Union (Withdrawal) Bill 

 (Pages 66 - 69)  

CLA(5)-01-18 – Paper 11 – Letter to the Leader of the House and Chief Whip 

regarding the use of subordinate legislation making powers included in the 

UK Government’s European Union (Withdrawal) Bill 

CLA(5)-01-18 – Paper 12 - Letter from the Leader of the House and Chief 

Whip regarding the use of subordinate legislation making powers included in 

the UK Government’s European Union (Withdrawal) Bill 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

8 EU (Withdrawal) Bill: Progress of European Union (Withdrawal) Bill 

 (Pages 70 - 74)  



CLA(5)-01-18 – Paper 13 - Progress of European Union (Withdrawal) Bill  

9 Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill: Draft Report 

 (Pages 75 - 90)  

CLA(5)-01-18 – Paper 13 – Draft Report 

10 Stronger Voice for Wales Inquiry: Draft Report consideration by 

expert panel 

 (Pages 91 - 225)  

CLA(5)-01-18 – Paper 15 – Draft Report version for Expert Panel 

CLA(5)-01-18 – Paper 16 – Committee conclusions and recommendations, 4 

December 2017 

CLA(5)-01-18 – Paper 17 – Comments from Professor Rick Rawlings 

CLA(5)-01-18 – Paper 18 – Comments from Professor Laura McAllister 

11 Forward Work Programme 

 (Pages 226 - 228)  

CLA(5)-01-18 – Paper 19 – Forward Work Programme 

Date of the next meeting  

 

15 January 2018 



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

8 January 2018  

SL(5)156 – The Non-Domestic Rating Contributions (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations, which apply in relation to Wales, amend the Non-Domestic Rating 

Contributions (Wales) Regulations 1992 (“the 1992 Regulations”). 

Under Part II of Schedule 8 to the Local Government Finance Act 1988, billing 

authorities (in Wales, county and county borough councils) are required to pay 

amounts (called non-domestic rating contributions) to the Welsh Ministers. The 1992 

Regulations contain rules for the calculation of those contributions for W
[...]
Act 1988(1) and now vested in them so far as 

that power is exercisable in relation to Wales(2). 

Title, commencement and application 

1.—(1) The title of this Order is the Non-Domestic 

Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) Order 2018. 

(2) This Order comes into force on the day after the 

day on which it is approved by a resolution of the 

                                                                               
(1) 1988 c. 41. 
(2) The powers under paragraph 5(3) of Schedule 7 to the Local 

Government Finance Act 1988, so far as exercisable in 
relation to Wales, were transferred to the National Assembly 
for Wales by virtue of article 2 of, and Schedule 1 to, the 
National Assembly for Wales (Transfer of Functions) Order 
1999 (S.I. 1999/672). By virtue of paragraphs 30 and 32 of 
Schedule 11 to the Government of Wales Act 2006 (c. 32), 
the powers are now vested in the Welsh Ministers. 

Pack Page 4



 4 

National Assembly for Wales, provided that the 

approval of the Order is given before the approval by 

the Assembly of the local government finance report 

for the financial year beginning on 1 April 2018. 

(3) This Order applies in relation to Wales. 

Non-domestic rating multiplier 

2. For the purpose of paragraph 3B of Schedule 7 to 

the Local Government Finance Act 1988, for the 

financial year beginning on 1 April 2018, B is 

specified as 272.8. 

 
Mark Drakeford 

Cabinet Secretary for Finance, one of the Welsh 

Ministers 

4 January 2018 

 

Pack Page 5



 
Explanatory Memorandum to the Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) 
Order 2018 
 
This Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared by Local Government Strategic 
Finance Division and is laid before the National Assembly for Wales in conjunction 
with the above subordinate legislation and in accordance with Standing Order 
27.1. 
 
Minister’s Declaration 
 
In my view, this Explanatory Memorandum gives a fair and reasonable view of the 
expected impact of the Non-Domestic Rating (Mu
[...]
n identified. 

 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
Consideration has also been given to the wellbeing duty contained in section 3 
of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.  Limiting the 
increase in the multiplier will assist all ratepayers and, as such, will help to 
contribute to the achievement of the wellbeing goals of a prosperous and a 
more equal Wales. 
 
Impact on voluntary sector  
Limiting the increase in the multiplier will benefit all ratepayers including those 
operating in the voluntary, charitable and not-for-profit sectors. 
 
Competition Assessment  
A competition filter test has been applied to the Order.  As the change benefits 
all ratepayers, no effect on competition within Wales is indicated.  Limiting the 
multiplier means that Wales is not placed at a disadvantage compared to other 
parts of the UK. 
 
Post implementation review  
The Welsh Government will monitor the impact of the change on the 
non-domestic rates pool. 
 

Pack Page 13



 

SL(5)166 – The Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) 

Order 2018 

Background and Purpose 

This Order is made under paragraph 5(3) of Schedule 7 to the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (“the 

Act”). 

In relation to Wales, the non-domestic rating multiplier is calculated in each financial year when new lists 

are not being compiled in accordance with paragraph 3B of Schedule 7 to the Act.  2018 is a year when 

new lists are not being compiled. 

The formula in paragraph 3B of Schedule 7 to the Act includes an item B which is the retail prices index 

for September of the financial year preceding the year concerned, unless the Welsh Ministers exercise 

their power under paragraph 5(3) of Schedule 7 to the Act to specify, by Order, a different amount for 

item B.  If the Welsh Ministers exercise that power in relation to a financial year, the different amount so 

specified must be lower than the retail prices index for September of the preceding financial year.  The 

retail prices index for September of the preceding financial year is 275.1. 

This Order specifies that for the financial year beginning on 1 April 2018 the amount for item B is 272.8. 

Procedure 

The Order is made by the Welsh Ministers before being laid before the Assembly, but it will only come 

into force if it is approved by a resolution of the Assembly (and that approval must be given before the 

Assembly approves the local government finance report for the financial year beginning on 1 April 2018). 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3(ii) in respect of this 

instrument, in that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of public policy likely to be 

of interest to the Assembly. 

1.   The Order was laid before the Assembly on 4 January 2018; the Committee usually has 20 days from 

the date of laying to report on statutory instruments.  

The Committee was asked by the Welsh Government to report on the Order before 16 January 2018, see 

the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance to the Chair of this Committee, dated 15 December 

2017. In effect, this meant the Committee had to consider the Order at its meeting of 8 January 2018, 

only 4 days after the Order was laid. 

The Committee was content to report within that timescale, given that the Order was relatively short and 

straightforward.  

Pack Page 14



 

2.   The Order specifies 272.8 as B in the manner explained in the Explanatory Note.  However, that 

number is not referred to at all in the Explanatory Memorandum, which is therefore unhelpful in 

explaining the effect of the Order.   

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

None. 

Government Response 

No government response is required. 

Legal Advisers 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 


[...]
rimary legislation will already have come into force before the 
35 days allowed for scrutiny under SO 30A. It is of course still open to any Assembly 
Member, if they feel strongly that the memorandum should be debated, to lay a motion to 
debate this in Plenary. 
 
Yours Sincerely, 

 
 
Hannah Blythyn AC/AM 

Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd 
Minister for Environment 

Pack Page 58



 

 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Chair, Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee 

12 December 2017 

Dear Mick 

Inquiry into human rights in Wales 

You will be aware that the Equality, Local Government and Communities 

Committee is undertaking an inquiry into human rights in Wales. This has 

included a written consultation and oral evidence. At the end of the summer term 

we agreed to narrow the scope of the inquiry to focus on the impact of Brexit on 

human rights. 

At our meeting on 19 October we received briefings on the Brexit negotiations 

from Assembly Commission officials, and heard an external perspective from 

Rebecca Hilsenrath, the Chief Executive of the Equality and Human Rights 

Commission. We agreed a set of core principles that we consider should be 

adhered to during the Brexit process in relation to human rights. We will monitor 

progress against these principles and will be looking for opportunities to work 

with our counterpart parliamentary committees across the UK on these issues. 

The core principles are that: 

- there should be no regression in human rights and equality protections as a 

result of Brexit; 

- Wales should establish a formal mechanism to track future developments in 

human rights and equality in the EU to ensure that Welsh citizens benefit 

from the same level of protection as EU citizens; and 

Pack Page 59

Agenda Item 5.1

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=16644


 

 

- Wales should continue to be a global leader in human rights, and commit to 

bringing forward legislation to fill any gaps in rights and pr
[...]
e 2 to the Bill. 
These, and other variables, make it more difficult still to give a precise forecast of the 
number of statutory instruments that will require amendment.  
 
My expectation, however, is that more detail in relation to the scope and scale of the 
subordinate legislation will be available by mid-February 2018. I will, therefore, look to 
provide an update to you following that point. 
 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 

 
 

 
Julie James AC/AM 
Arweinydd y Tŷ a’r Prif Chwip 
Leader of the House and Chief Whip  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 69



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 70

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 75

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 91

Agenda Item 10By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 211

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 217

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 223

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 226

Agenda Item 11 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(5)166 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) Order 2018
	CLA(5)-01-18 - Paper 3
	CLA(5)-01-18 - Paper 4
	CLA(5)-01-18 - Paper 5

	4 SICM(5)2 - Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum
	CLA(5)-01-18 - Paper 7
	CLA(5)-01-18 - Paper 8

	5.1 Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee: Inquiry into Human Rights in Wales
	5.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education: Additional Learning Needs update
	6 European Union (Withdrawal) Bill
	CLA(5)-01-18 - Paper 12

	8 EU (Withdrawal) Bill: Progress of European Union (Withdrawal) Bill
	9 Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill: Draft Report
	10 Stronger Voice for Wales Inquiry: Draft Report consideration by expert panel
	CLA(5)-01-18 - Paper 16
	CLA(5)-01-18 - Paper 17
	CLA(5)-01-18 - Paper 188

	11 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs

Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 1 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Monday, 8 January 2018 http://senedd.tv/en/4489

Meeting time: 14.30 - 15.39

Attendance

Category Names

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair)
Assembly Members: | Dai Lloyd AM

David Melding AM

Witnesses:

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)
Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk)
Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk)
Committee Staff:
Alys Thomas (Researcher)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

Following Nathan Gill’s resignation as an Assembly Member the Chair gave notification
that there is a vacancy on the Committee in accordance with Standing Order 17.11.

The Chair thanked Nathan for his work on the Committee.

F’ Cynulliad National
/‘ Cenedlaethol Assembly for
Wales

Cymru


http://senedd.tv/

The Chair led the Committee in congratulating David Melding AM on receiving a CBE in

the New Years honours.

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2
or21.3

2.1 SL(5)156 - The Non-Domestic Rating Contributions (Wales) (Amendment)

Regulations 2017

The Committee considered the instrument and was content.

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3

3.1 SL(5)166 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) Order 2018

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with

the merits reporting points identified.

4 SICM(5)2 - Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum

The Committee agreed to consider a draft report in relation to the Statutory Instrument

Consent Memorandum at a future meeting.

5 Papers to note
5.1 Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities

Committee: Inquiry into Human Rights in Wales

The Committee noted the letter.

5.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education: Additional Learning Needs update
The Committee noted the update.

6 European Union (Withdrawal) Bill

The Committee noted the correspondence.

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:

The motion was agreed.



8 EU (Withdrawal) Bill: Progress of European Union (Withdrawal) Bill
The Committee considered the progress of the Bill.
9 Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill: Draft Report

The Committee considered the draft report and agreed to consider a revised version at

the meeting on 22 January 2018.

10 Stronger Voice for Wales Inquiry: Draft Report consideration by expert

panel

The Committee considered the draft report along with comments from the Expert

Panel.
The Committee was joined by Professor Rick Rawlings.
11 Forward Work Programme

The committee noted the forward work programme.



